

FILED
Court of Appeals
Division III
State of Washington
8/8/2018 1:28 PM

NO. 35892-5-III

**COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION III
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

OLGA KOZUBENKO,

Appellant,

v.

DEPARTMENT OF LABOR AND INDUSTRIES OF THE STATE OF
WASHINGTON,

Respondent.

**BRIEF OF RESPONDENT
DEPARTMENT OF LABOR AND INDUSTRIES**

ROBERT W. FERGUSON
Attorney General

Paul M. Crisalli
Assistant Attorney General
WSBA No. 40681
Office Id. No. 91018
800 Fifth Ave., Suite 2000
Seattle, WA 98104
206-389-3822

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION.....1

II. ISSUE.....1

III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....1

 A. The Department Informed Kozubenko That She Was Ineligible for Vocational Benefits, and the Board Denied Her Appeal.....1

 B. Kozubenko Filed an Appeal in Superior Court but Did Not Serve the Department or its Attorney and the Court Dismissed.....2

IV. STANDARD OF REVIEW.....3

V. ARGUMENT3

 A. Appeals to Superior Court Must be Timely Perfected by Serving Either the Department or its Attorney3

 B. Kozubenko Failed to Serve the Department or Its Attorney, So the Superior Court Properly Dismissed Her Appeal.....5

 C. Kozubenko Failed to Substantially Comply with Procedural Requirements6

 D. Kozubenko’s Other Arguments Lack Any Merit.....7

VI. CONCLUSION9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Black v. Dep't of Labor & Indus.</i> , 131 Wn.2d 547, 933 P.2d 1025 (1997).....	4, 6, 7
<i>Conom v. Snohomish Cty.</i> , 155 Wn.2. 154, 118, P.3d 344 (2005).....	5
<i>Fay v. Nw. Airlines, Inc.</i> , 115 Wn.2d 194, 796 P.2d 412 (1990).....	3, 4, 5, 6
<i>Hernandez v. Dep't. of Labor & Indus.</i> , 107 Wn. App. 190, 26 P.3d 977 (2001).....	5, 6
<i>Humphrey Indus., Ltd. v. Clay St. Assocs., L.L.C.</i> , 170 Wn.2d 495, 242 P.3d 846 (2010)	6
<i>In re Rosier</i> , 105 Wn.2d 606, 717 P.2d 1353 (1986).....	7
<i>Krawiec v. Red Dot Corp.</i> , 189 Wn. App. 234, 354 P.3d 854 (2015).....	5, 6
<i>Olson v. The Bon, Inc.</i> , 144 Wn. App. 627, 183 P.3d 359 (2008).....	5, 7
<i>Petta v. Dep't of Labor & Indus.</i> , 68 Wn. App. 406, 842 P.2d 355 (1992).....	6
<i>Rogers v. Dep't of Labor & Indus.</i> , 151 Wn. App. 174, 210 P.3d 355 (2009).....	3
<i>Sprint Spectrum LP v. Dep't of Rev.</i> , 156 Wn. App. 949, 235 P.3d 849 (2010).....	6
<i>Stewart v. Dep't of Empl. Sec.</i> , ___ Wn.2d ___; 419 P.3d 838, 843-44 (2018).....	5, 6

Venwest Yachts, Inc. v. Schweickert,
142 Wn. App. 886, 176 P.3d 577 (2008)..... 4

Wells v. Olsten Corp.,
104 Wn. App. 135, 15 P.3d 652 (2001)..... 3

Federal Case

U.S. v. Phillips,
433 F.2d 1364, 1366 (8th Cir. 1970) 7

Statutes

RCW 51.52.110 1, 3, 4, 9

RCW 51.52.140 3

Rules

CR 12(b)..... 3
